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EN: SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR

ES: SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA CUTÁNEA

FR: CAPTEUR DE TEMPÉRATURE 
CUTANÉE

DE: HAUTTEMPERATURSENSOR

IT: SENSORE DI TEMPERATURA CUTANEA

PT: SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA DA PELE

NL: HUIDTEMPERATUURSENSOR

SE: HUDTEMPERATURSENSOR

TR: CİLT SICAKLIK SENSÖRÜ

EL: ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ 
ΔΕΡΜΑΤΟΣ

SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR
MR UNSAFE

MEDICAL DEVICE

STERILIZED WITH ETHYLENE OXIDE

SINGLE STERILE BARRIER SYSTEM

DO NOT REUSE

DO NOT RESTERILIZE

DO NOT USE IF PACKAGE IS DAMAGED

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE OR 
USE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY 
LICENSED PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT
Please read all warnings and instructions before use. 
Correct application is essential for proper product function 

and to reduce the risk of injury.

INTENDED USE
The AirLife Skin Temperature Sensor is to be used for routine 
monitoring of a patient’s skin surface temperature. 

INTENDED USERS
The AirLife Skin Temperature Sensor is intended to be used only 
by a licensed practitioner or trained healthcare professionals.

PATIENT TARGET GROUP(S)
The intended patient population is pediatric and adults.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The AirLife Skin Temperature Sensor consists of a temperature-
sensing wire set with an adhesive sensor cover that facilitates 
application to the patient’s skin surface. The temperature 
monitoring sensor located at the distal end of the wire is affixed 
to the center of the disk-shaped foam pad, which has a reflective 
backing and an adhesive layer to hold the sensor in place.

The temperature monitoring sensor is located at the tip of the 
sensor. The blue connector at the proximal end interfaces with 
manufacturer-branded cables for connection to a monitoring 
unit to display temperature. The temperature monitoring 
sensor is available in YSI 400 or YSI 700 series configurations for 
connection to a compatible monitoring unit. Whether the sensor 
is a 400 or 700 series configuration is indicated on the device 
labeling. Consult the user manual for the patient monitor to 
ensure compatibility. The sensors are designed to interface with 
manufacturer-branded cables for connection with YSI 400 or 
700 series compatible monitors, including the following patient 
monitors and equivalent models: Mindray® Passport, Philips® 
IntelliVue®, Siemens/Dräeger® Infinity®, and GE® Datex-Ohmeda® 
brands.

INDICATIONS
The AirLife Skin Temperature Sensor is indicated to monitor the 
patient’s skin surface temperature.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
None known.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
While adverse reactions are rare, the following have been 
associated with use of the skin temperature sensor during use or 
immediately after use: 
•	 electrical burns,
•	 skin irritation,
•	 inflammation, or
•	 allergic reaction to materials.

WARNINGS
•	 The AirLife Skin Temperature Sensor should only be used on 

healthy skin.
•	 DO NOT apply the adhesive cover on this sensor to a skin surface 

which has been damaged by abrasion, laceration, incision, 
burning, irritation, chafing or inflammation.

•	 DO NOT use this skin sensor on neonatal patients.
•	 DO NOT use sensor without sensor cover. Use without sensor 

cover can cause inaccurate readings, and could potentially 
lead to patient injury.

•	 Carefully inspect the packaging and device for damage or 
defect. DO NOT use if the packaging is open or the device is 
damaged.

CAUTIONS
•	 Device is intended for use by a licensed practitioner.
•	 Take care to ensure the cable and connector do not get 

wet and proper techniques are used during electrosurgical 
procedures to reduce radio frequency interference, current 
and potential burns to the patient.

•	 An adequate electrosurgical dispersive ground electrode close 
to the active surgical site should be properly connected.

•	 DO NOT intertwine the cables, especially the monitor cables, 
with the electrosurgical unit’s cables.

•	 The operation of the patient temperature monitor may 
be temporarily affected during electrosurgical activations. 
Unusual temperature readings should be checked.

•	 If temperature does not read properly, check all connections.  If 
problem persists, discard and use a new sensor.

•	 DO NOT use an expired device.
•	 In case of adverse skin reaction, discontinue use. 
•	 The skin sensor is intended to be used with manufacturer-

branded interface cables and sensor cover. Use with an 
incompatible cable may affect performance. 

SAFETY IN MRI NOT EVALUATED
The AirLife Skin Temperature Sensor’s safety in MRI has not been 
evaluated, hence, the sensor is considered MR Unsafe.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1.	 Prepare the skin for adhesive pad by removing body oils and 

hair.
2.	 Verify the compatibility of the sensor, interface cable, and 

patient monitor before use.
3.	 Remove the AirLife Skin Temperature Sensor from its package.
4.	 Peel off release liner and apply sensor with sensor cover to 

patient’s skin.
5.	 Connect the temperature sensor to the appropriate reusable 

interface cable from AirLife. Connect the cable to the 
temperature monitor. Secure the interface cable using the 
drape clip.

6.	 Follow the directions for use of the patient temperature 
monitor instrument.

7.	 When temperature monitoring is completed, carefully remove 
adhesive cover from patient’s skin.

8.	 Once temperature monitoring is no longer needed, disconnect 
the sensor (at the connector) and discard the sensor. To 
disconnect, grasp both connectors firmly and pull.  DO NOT pull 
on cable or wire.

OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS
•	 Operating Temperature: 25° C to 45° C
•	 Rated Output Range: 35° C to 42° C
•	 Rated Extended Output Range: 25° C to 35° C and 42° C to 

45° C
•	 The reference body site is the skin surface temperature
•	 The measuring site(s) are intact skin
•	 	Accuracy in Rated Output Range: +/- 0.2° C
•	 	Accuracy in Rated Extended Output Range: +/- 0.3° C
•	 Time response:

•	 The temperature sensor has a direct mode of operation
•	 The maximum heating transient time is 12 seconds
•	 The maximum cooling transient time is 10 seconds

DISPOSAL
Dispose of any used device according to local, state, and federal 
laws and regulations. For safe disposal of devices, follow your 
facility’s protocol.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS 

KEEP DRY

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

In addition to the competent authority in the country where the 
patient resides, serious incidents must be reported to DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal® products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120) 
days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product 
quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE 
GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

DeRoyal uses the symbols and meanings from standards 
ISO 15523-1.  These symbols are placed next to the text 

explaining their meaning in this instructions for use (IFU), a 
complete symbols glossary is available online at  

deroyal.com/symbols or by contacting customer service.

MANUFACTURED BY:
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.
200 DeBusk Lane
Powell, TN 37849 USA
888.938.7828 or (001) 865.938.7828
www.deroyal.com

MedEnvoy Global B.V.
Prinses Margrietplantsoen 33 – Suite 123
2595 AM the Hague
The Netherlands

UK Responsible Person
MedEnvoy UK Limited
85, Great Portland Street, First Floor
London, W1W 7LT
United Kingdom

EMERGO AUSTRALIA
Level 20 Tower II
Darling Park
201 Sussex Street
Sydney, NSW 2000
Australia

DISTRIBUTED BY:
AirLife
2710 Northridge Dr. NW, Suite A
Grand Rapids, MI 49544 USA
www.myAirLife.com

SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA CUTÁNEA
NO SEGURO PARA RM

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

ESTERILIZADA CON ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

SISTEMA DE BARRERA  ESTÉRIL ÚNICA

NO REUTILIZAR

NO REESTERILIZAR

NO UTILIZAR SI EL ENVASE ESTÁ DAÑADO

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA PRESENTACIÓN 
DE UNA PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL 
SANITARIO AUTORIZADO PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE 
ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de usarlo. La 
aplicación correcta es esencial para el funcionamiento adecuado 

del producto y para reducir el riesgo de lesiones.

USO PREVISTO
El sensor de temperatura cutánea AirLife debe utilizarse para el 
monitoreo rutinario de la temperatura de la superficie de la piel del 
paciente. 

USUARIOS PREVISTOS
El sensor de temperatura cutánea AirLife es para uso exclusivo de 
profesionales de la salud autorizados o capacitados.

GRUPOS DE PACIENTES OBJETIVO
La población prevista es de pacientes pediátricos y adultos.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
El sensor de temperatura cutánea para adultos está compuesto por un 
conjunto de cables sensores de temperatura con una funda adhesiva 
para el sensor que facilita la aplicación sobre la superficie de la piel del 
paciente. El sensor de monitoreo de temperatura ubicado en el extremo 
distal del cable se sujeta al centro de la almohadilla de espuma con 
forma de disco, la que posee revestimiento reflectante y funda adhesiva 
para mantener el sensor en su lugar.

El sensor de monitoreo de temperatura se encuentra en la punta del 
sensor. El conector azul en el extremo proximal se comunica mediante 
cables del fabricante con una unidad de control para mostrar la 
temperatura. El sensor de monitoreo de temperatura viene en las 
configuraciones para las series YSI 400 o YSI 700 para su conexión 
a una unidad de control compatible. Ya sea un sensor serie 400 o 
700, la configuración está indicada en la etiqueta del dispositivo. 
Consulte el manual de uso del monitor del paciente para confirmar 
la compatibilidad. Los sensores están diseñados para comunicarse 
mediante cables del fabricante con los monitores compatibles con 
las series YSI 400 y 700, incluidos los siguientes monitores del paciente 
y modelos equivalentes: Passport de Mindray®, IntelliVue®de Philips®, 
Infinity® de Draeger/Siemensy® y las marcas Datex-Ohmeda® de GE®.

INDICACIONES
El sensor de temperatura cutánea AirLife está indicado para monitoreo 
de la temperatura de la superficie de la piel del paciente.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna conocida.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Si bien las reacciones adversas son raras, las siguientes están 
relacionadas con el uso del sensor de temperatura cutánea, ya sea 
durante su uso o inmediatamente después: 
•	 quemaduras eléctricas,
•	 irritación,
•	 inflamación, o
•	 reacción alérgica a los materiales.

ADVERTENCIAS
•	 El sensor de temperatura cutánea debe usarse únicamente en la piel 

sana de adultos.
•	 NO coloque la funda adhesiva en el sensor si la superficie de la piel 

está dañada por abrasión, laceración, incisión, quemadura, irritación, 
roce o inflamación.

•	 NO use este sensor cutáneo en pacientes recién nacidos.
•	 NO utilice el sensor sin la funda. El uso sin la funda puede provocar 

lecturas erróneas, y podría generar lesiones en el paciente.
•	 Inspeccione cuidadosamente el envase y el dispositivo para 

identificar daños o defectos. NO utilizar si el envase está abierto 
o el dispositivo está dañado.

PRECAUCIONES
•	 El dispositivo debe ser utilizado por un profesional sanitario 

autorizado.
•	 Verifique que el cable y el conector no se mojen y que se empleen 

técnicas apropiadas durante los procedimientos electroquirúrgicos 
a fin de reducir interferencias de radiofrecuencia y potenciales 
quemaduras al paciente.

•	 Es necesario conectar correctamente un electrodo electroquirúrgico 
de retorno a tierra cerca del campo quirúrgico.

•	 NO entrelace los cables, especialmente los cables del monitor, con los 
cables del equipo electroquirúrgico.

•	 El funcionamiento del monitor de temperatura del paciente puede 
verse momentáneamente afectado durante las activaciones 
electroquirúrgicas. Por tanto, deberán verificarse las lecturas 
anómalas de temperatura.

•	 Si la temperatura no se lee correctamente, revise todas las 
conexiones.  Si el problema persiste, descarte el sensor y use uno 
nuevo.

•	 NO utilice el dispositivo después de su vencimiento.
•	 Si observa alguna reacción cutánea adversa, suspenda su uso. 
•	 El uso previsto del sensor cutáneo es con cables de interfaz marca 

do fabricante y una funda para el sensor. Su uso con un cable 
incompatible puede afectar el funcionamiento. 

NO SE HA EVALUADO LA SEGURIDAD EN RMN
La seguridad en RMN del sensor cutáneo para adultos no ha sido 
evaluada, por lo tanto, el sensor no es considerado seguro para RM.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.	 Prepare la piel para recibir la almohadilla adhesiva eliminando el 

vello y los aceites del cuerpo.
2.	 Verifique la compatibilidad del sensor, cable de interfaz y el monitor 

del paciente antes del uso.
3.	 Extraiga el sensor de temperatura cutánea de su envase.
4.	 Despegue el papel de protección y coloque el sensor con la funda 

en la piel del paciente.
5.	 Conecte el sensor de temperatura al cable de interfaz reutilizable 

correspondiente AirLife. Conecte el cable al monitor de 

temperatura. Fije el cable de interfaz utilizando la pinza para paños.
6.	 Siga las instrucciones de uso del instrumento de monitoreo de 

temperatura del paciente.
7.	 Cuando haya concluido el monitoreo de la temperatura, retire con 

cuidado la funda adhesiva de la piel del paciente.
8.	 Cuando ya no sea necesario monitorear la temperatura, desconecte 

el sensor (en el conector) y deséchelo. Para desconectar la sonda, 
sujete ambos conectores con firmeza y tire de ellos.  NO tire del 
cable. Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de usarlo. La 
aplicación correcta es esencial para el funcionamiento adecuado del 
producto y para reducir el riesgo de lesiones.

ESPECIFICACIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
•	 Temperatura de funcionamiento: 25 °C a 45 °C
•	 	Rango operativo nominal: 35 °C a 42 °C
•	 	Rango operativo extendido nominal: 25 °C a 35 °C y 42 °C a 45 °C
•	 	La parte del cuerpo de referencia es la temperatura de la superficie 

de la piel.
•	 	Los lugares de medición son de piel intacta.
•	 	Exactitud en el rango operativo nominal: +/- 0,2 °C
•	 	Exactitud en el rango operativo extendido nominal: +/- 0,3 °C
•	 	Tiempo de respuesta:

•	 	El sensor de temperatura posee un modo de funcionamiento 
directo.

•	 	El tiempo máximo de calentamiento es de 12 segundos.
•	 	El tiempo máximo de enfriamiento es de 10 segundos.

DESECHO
Deseche cualquier dispositivo utilizado conforme a las leyes y 
normativas locales, estatales y federales. Para una eliminación segura de 
los dispositivos, siga el protocolo que establezca su centro.

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 

MANTÉNGASE SECO

MANTÉNGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida el paciente, 
cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra defectos de 
calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir de la fecha de 
envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN 
PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.

CAPTEUR DE TEMPÉRATURE CUTANÉE
INCOMPATIBLE IRM

DISPOSITIF MÉDICAUX

STÉRILISÉE À L’OXYDE D’ÉTHYLÈNE

SYSTÈME DE BARRIÈRE STÉRILE SIMPLE

NE PAS RÉUTILISER

NE PAS RESTÉRILISER

NE PAS UTILISER SI L’EMBALLAGE EST ENDOMMAGÉ

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR 
ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE PRÉSENT 
PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR OU SUR 
PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN PRATICIEN 
AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des avertissements et des 
instructions. Une application correcte est essentielle pour 

que le produit soit efficace et pour réduire le risque de blessure.

USAGE PRÉVU
Le capteur de température cutanée AirLife est utilisé pour la 
surveillance routinière de la température de surface cutanée du 
patient. 

UTILISATEURS PRÉVUS
Le capteur de température cutanée AirLife est destiné à une 
utilisation uniquement par un praticien agréé ou des professionnels 
de santé formés.

GROUPE(S) CIBLE(S) DE PATIENTS
Population de patients prévue : patients pédiatriques et adultes.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Le capteur de température cutanée pour adultes est composé d’un 
ensemble de câbles de détection de température avec un protège-
capteur adhésif qui facilite l’application sur la surface de la peau du 
patient. Le capteur de contrôle de la température situé à l’extrémité 
distale du câble est fixé au centre du coussin en mousse en forme 
de disque ; ce coussin présente un support réfléchissant et une 
couche adhésive permettant de maintenir le capteur en place.

Le capteur de surveillance de la température est situé à l’extrémité 
du capteur. Le connecteur bleu au niveau de l’extrémité proximale 
sert d’interface pour les câbles du Fabricant afin d’être raccordé 
à une unité de contrôle permettant d’afficher la température. Le 
capteur de contrôle de la température est disponible dans les 
configurations des séries YSI 400 ou YSI 700 afin d’être raccordé 
à une unité de contrôle compatible. Le type de configuration du 
capteur (série 400 ou 700) est indiqué sur l’étiquetage du dispositif. 
Consulter le mode d’emploi du moniteur du patient pour garantir 
la compatibilité. Les capteurs sont conçus pour fonctionner en 
interaction avec les câbles de la marque du Fabricant afin d’être 
raccordés aux moniteurs compatibles des séries YSI 400 ou 700, 
notamment aux moniteurs de patient et modèles équivalents 

suivants : Mindray® Passport, Philips® IntelliVue®, Siemens/Dräger® 
Infinity® et GE® Datex-Ohmeda®.

INDICATIONS
Le capteur de température cutanée AirLife est indiqué pour la 
surveillance de la température de surface cutanée du patient.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune connue.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Bien que rares, certains effets indésirables ont pu être constatés 
pendant ou suite à l’utilisation du capteur de température cutanée : 
•	 brûlures électriques,
•	 irritation cutanée,
•	 inflammation, ou
•	 réaction allergique aux matériaux.

AVERTISSEMENTS
•	 Le capteur de température cutanée ne doit être utilisé que sur 

une peau d’adulte en bonne santé.
•	 NE PAS appliquer le cache adhésif de ce capteur sur une surface 

cutanée abîmée par abrasion, lacération, incision, brûlure, 
irritation, frottement ou inflammation.

•	 NE PAS utiliser ce capteur cutané chez des patients néonataux.
•	 NE PAS utiliser le capteur sans protège-capteur. L’utilisation 

sans protège-capteur peut générer des lectures inexactes et 
potentiellement blesser le patient.

•	 Bien vérifier que l’emballage et le dispositif ne sont ni 
endommagés ni défectueux. NE PAS utiliser si l’emballage 
est ouvert ou si le dispositif est endommagé.

PRÉCAUTIONS
•	 Le dispositif est destiné à utilisation par un praticien agréé.
•	 Veiller à ce que le câble et le connecteur ne soient pas mouillés 

et utiliser des techniques appropriées pendant les interventions 
électrochirurgicales afin de réduire les interférences 
radioélectriques et les risques de brûlure pour le patient.

•	 Il convient de raccorder correctement à la terre une électrode 
électrochirurgicale de référence appropriée, à proximité du site 
opératoire concerné.

•	 NE PAS enchevêtrer les câbles, en particulier ceux du moniteur, 
avec les câbles du bloc électrochirurgical.

•	 Le fonctionnement du moniteur de température du patient 
peut être temporairement affecté pendant les procédures 
d’activation électrochirurgicale. Procéder à des vérifications en 
cas de valeurs de température inhabituelles.

•	 Si la température n’est pas correctement mesurée, vérifier tous 
les branchements.  Si le problème persiste, jeter le dispositif et 
utiliser un nouveau capteur.

•	 NE PAS utiliser le dispositif si sa date d’expiration est dépassée.
•	 En cas de réaction cutanée indésirable, cesser l’utilisation. 
•	 Le capteur cutané est conçu pour être utilisé avec des câbles 

d’interface et un protège-capteur de marque Fabricant. Une 
utilisation avec un câble non compatible peut affecter les 
performances. 

LA SÉCURITÉ EN IRM N’A PAS ÉTÉ ÉVALUÉE
La sécurité en IRM du capteur cutané pour adultes n’a pas 
été évaluée, c’est pourquoi le capteur est considéré comme 
incompatible IRM.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1.	 Préparer la peau pour le tampon adhésif en enlevant la graisse 

cutanée et les poils.
2.	 Vérifier la compatibilité du capteur, du câble d’interface et du 

moniteur du patient avant utilisation.
3.	 Extraire le capteur de température cutanée de son emballage.
4.	 Détacher la feuille de protection et appliquer le capteur avec son 

cache sur la peau du patient.
5.	 Raccorder le capteur de température au câble d’interface 

réutilisable AirLife approprié. Brancher ensuite le câble sur le 
moniteur de température. Fixer le câble d’interface au moyen de 
la pince pour drap.

6.	 Respecter les instructions d’utilisation du moniteur de 
température du patient.

7.	 Une fois la surveillance de température terminée, retirer avec 
précaution le cache adhésif de la peau du patient.

8.	 Une fois que la surveillance de la température n’est plus 
nécessaire, débrancher le capteur (au niveau du connecteur) et 
le mettre au rebut. Pour débrancher la sonde, saisir fermement 
les deux connecteurs et tirer.  NE PAS tirer directement sur le câble 
ou le fil. Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des avertissements et 
des instructions. Une application correcte est essentielle pour 
que le produit soit efficace et pour réduire le risque de blessure.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
•	 Température de fonctionnement : 25 °C à 45 °C
•	 Plage de sortie nominale : 35 °C à 42 °C
•	 Plage de sortie nominale étendue : 25 °C à 35 °C et 42 °C à 45 °C
•	 Le site corporel de référence est la température cutanée en 

surface.
•	 Le site de mesure est une peau intacte.
•	 Précision dans la plage de sortie nominale : +/- 0,2 °C
•	 Précision dans la plage de sortie nominale étendue : +/- 0,3 °C
•	 Temps de réponse :

•	 Le capteur de température a un mode de fonctionnement 
direct.

•	 Le délai transitoire maximal de chauffage est de 12 
secondes

•	 Le délai transitoire maximal de refroidissement est de 10 
secondes

ÉLIMINATION
Éliminer tout dispositif usagé conformément à la législation locale 
et nationale. Pour une élimination sûre des dispositifs, suivez le 
protocole de votre établissement.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT 

GARDER AU SEC

TENIR À L’ABRI DE LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du 
pays où réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-d’œuvre 
de cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date d’expédition par 
DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES 
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET 
DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE ARTICULIER.

HAUTTEMPERATURSENSOR
NICHT MR-SICHER

MEDIZINPRODUKTE

STERILISIERT MIT ETHYLENOXID

EINFACHES STERILBARRIERESYSTEM

NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN

NICHT ERNEUT STERILISIEREN

BEI BESCHÄDIGTER VERPACKUNG NICHT VERWENDEN

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH 
ARZT- BZW. 

PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF DIESES MEDIZINPRODUKT 
NUR VON EINEM ARZT BZW. EINER ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER 
AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch alle Warnhinweise und 
Anweisungen. Eine korrekte Anpassung ist grundlegend für die 

einwandfreie Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts und für die Verringerung 
der Verletzungsgefahr.

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG
Der Hauttemperatursensor von AirLife ist für die routinemäßige 
Überwachung der Hautoberflächentemperatur von Patienten bestimmt. 

VORGESEHENE ANWENDER
Der Hauttemperatursensor von AirLife darf nur von einer zugelassenen 
Fachkraft oder geschultem medizinischem Fachpersonal verwendet 
werden.

PATIENTENZIELGRUPPE(N)
Die vorgesehene Patientengruppe sind Kinder und Erwachsene.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Der Hauttemperatursensor für Erwachsene besteht aus einem Drahtset 
für die Temperaturmessung mit einer selbstklebenden Sensorabdeckung, 
die das Anbringen an der Haut des Patienten erleichtert. Der 
Temperaturüberwachungssensor am distalen Ende des Drahts ist an der 
Mitte des scheibenförmigen Schaumstoffpads befestigt, das über eine 
reflektierende Trägerschicht und eine Haftschicht verfügt, um den Sensor 
in Position zu halten.

Der Temperaturüberwachungssensor ist an der Spitze angebracht. 
Der blaue Konnektor am proximalen Ende ist an Kabel der Marke 
cables del fabricante angeschlossen, über welche die Verbindung zur 
Überwachungs- und Anzeigeeinheit der Temperatur hergestellt wird. 
Der Temperaturüberwachungssensor ist in den Serienkonfigurationen 
YSI 400 oder YSI 700 erhältlich für den Anschluss an kompatible 
Überwachungseinheiten. Der Etikettierung des Geräts ist zu entnehmen, 
ob es sich bei dem Sensor um ein Modell der Serie 400 oder 700 
handelt. Zur Überprüfung der Kompatibilität die Gebrauchsanleitung 
des Patientenmonitors zu Rate ziehen. Die Sensoren wurden für den 
Anschluss mit Kabeln der Marke cables del fabricante an mit den 
Serien YSI 400 oder 700 kompatible Patienten-Überwachungsgeräte, 
einschließlich der Folgenden, und an gleichwertige Modelle konzipiert: 
Marken: Mindray® Passport, Philips® IntelliVue®, Siemens/Dräger® Infinity® 
und GE® Datex-Ohmeda®.

INDIKATIONEN
Der AirLife Hauttemperatursensor ist für die Überwachung der 
Hautoberflächentemperatur des Patienten angezeigt.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Nicht bekannt.

NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Nebenwirkungen sind selten, jedoch wurden folgende mit der 
Verwendung des Hauttemperatursensors während oder kurz nach der 
Anwendung in Verbindung gebracht: 
•	 •	elektrische Verbrennungen,
•	 •	Hautreizungen,
•	 •	Entzündung oder
•	 •	allergische Reaktion auf das Material.

WARNHINWEISE
•	 Der Hauttemperatursensor darf nur auf der gesunden Haut von 

Erwachsenen verwendet werden.
•	 Die selbstklebende Abdeckung auf diesem Sensor NICHT an 

Hautflächen anbringen, die durch Schürf-, Riss-, Schnitt- und 
Brandwunden, Reizungen, Wundscheuern oder Entzündung 
geschädigt sind.

•	 Den Hautsensor NICHT bei Neugeborenen anwenden.
•	 Den Sensor NICHT ohne Sensorabdeckung verwenden. Eine 

Verwendung ohne Abdeckung kann zu ungenauen Messwerten und 
möglichen Verletzungen des Patienten führen.

•	 Die Verpackung und das Produkt sorgfältig auf Beschädigungen 
und Mängel prüfen. NICHT verwenden, wenn die Verpackung 
geöffnet wurde oder das Produkt beschädigt ist.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
•	 Das Gerät ist zur Anwendung durch zugelassene Fachkräfte bestimmt.
•	 Sicherstellen, dass das Kabel und der Stecker nicht nass werden 

und dass bei elektrochirurgischen Verfahren sachgemäße Technik 
verwendet wird, damit durch Störfrequenzen verursachte Ströme und 
somit potentielle Verbrennungen des Patienten so gering wie möglich 
gehalten werden.

•	 Eine geeignete elektrochirurgische Neutralelektrode zur Erdung muss 
nahe an der aktiven OP-Stelle sachgerecht angeschlossen werden.

•	 Die Kabel, insbesondere die Kabel des Monitors, NICHT mit den Kabeln 
der elektrochirurgischen Einheit verschlingen.

•	 Die Funktion des Patiententemperaturmonitors kann vorübergehend 
während der Aktivierung der elektrochirurgischen Geräte 
beeinträchtigt sein. Ungewöhnliche Temperaturwerte sind zu 
überprüfen.

•	 Wenn die Temperaturwerte nicht richtig angezeigt werden, alle 
Anschlüsse überprüfen.  Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, Sensor 
entsorgen und einen neuen verwenden.

•	 Das Gerät NICHT nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums verwenden.
•	 Bei einer auftretenden Hautreaktion die Anwendung beenden. 
•	 Der Hautsensor ist für die Verwendung gemeinsam mit 

Verbindungskabeln und Sensorabdeckungen der Marke cables del 
fabricante bestimmt. Die Verwendung mit inkompatiblen Kabeln 
kann die Leistung beeinträchtigen. 

DIE SICHERHEIT IN MRT-UMGEBUNG WURDE NICHT BEURTEILT
Die Sicherheit des Hautsensors für Erwachsene in MRT-Umgebung wurde 
nicht beurteilt, weshalb der Sensor als Nicht MR-sicher zu gelten hat.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
1.	 Die Haut für das selbstklebende Pad vorbereiten, indem Hautöl und 

Haare entfernt werden.
2.	 Die Kompatibilität von Sensor, Verbindungskabel und 

Patientenmonitor vor Gebrauch prüfen.
3.	 Den Hauttemperatursensor aus der Packung nehmen.
4.	 Die Abziehfolie entfernen und den Sensor mit der Sensorabdeckung 

an der Haut des Patienten anbringen.
5.	 Den Temperatursensor an ein geeignetes wiederverwendbares 

Kabel von AirLife anschließen. Das Kabel an den Temperaturmonitor 
anschließen. Das Schnittstellenkabel mithilfe einer Tuchklammer 
befestigen.

6.	 Die Gebrauchsanweisung des Patiententemperaturmonitors 
befolgen.

7.	 Wenn die Temperaturüberwachung abgeschlossen ist, die 
selbstklebende Abdeckung vorsichtig von der Haut des Patienten 
entfernen.

8.	 Sobald die Temperaturüberwachung nicht mehr benötigt wird, den 
Sensor (am Anschluss) trennen und entsorgen. Zum Abtrennen beide 
Stecker fest anfassen und auseinander ziehen.  NICHT am Kabel oder 
Draht ziehen. Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch alle Warnhinweise 
und Anweisungen. Eine korrekte Anpassung ist grundlegend für die 
einwandfreie Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts und für die Reduktion 
der Verletzungsgefahr.

TECHNISCHE BETRIEBSDATEN
•	 Betriebstemperatur: 25 °C bis 45 °C
•	 Nenn-Ausgabebereich: 35 °C bis 42 °C
•	 Erweiterter Nenn-Ausgabebereich: 25 °C bis 35 °C und 42 °C bis 45 °C
•	 Die Bezugskörperstelle ist die Hautoberflächentemperatur.
•	 Die Messstelle(n) ist/sind intakte Haut.
•	 Genauigkeit im Nenn-Ausgabebereich: +/-0,2 °C
•	 Genauigkeit im Erweiterten Nenn-Ausgabebereich: +/-0,3 °C
•	 Ansprechzeit:

•	 Der Temperatursensor arbeitet in direkter Betriebsart.
•	 Die maximale Ausregelzeit bei der Temperaturmessung beträgt 

12 Sekunden
•	 Die maximale Ausregelzeit beim Abkühlen beträgt 10 Sekunden

ENTSORGUNG
Benutzte Produkte gemäß den örtlichen, regionalen und überregionalen 
Bestimmungen entsorgen. Zur Gewährleistung einer sicheren 
Entsorgung der Geräte bitte das Protokoll Ihrer Einrichtung befolgen.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

VOR SONNENLICHT SCHÜTZEN

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am Patientenwohnsitz 
sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. 
zu melden. 

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig (120) Tagen 
ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, dass seine Produkte frei von 
Qualitätsmängeln und Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE 
GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH 
DER GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR 
BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.
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SENSORE DI TEMPERATURA CUTANEA
NON COMPATIBILE CON LA RM

DISPOSITIVI MEDICI

STERILIZZATO AD OSSIDO DI ETILENE

SISTEMA DI BARRIERA  STERILE SINGOLA

NON RIUTILIZZARE

NON RISTERILIZZARE

NON UTILIZZARE SE LA CONFEZIONE È DANNEGGIATA

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO A 
MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A OPERATORI 
SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni prima dell’uso. 
Applicare correttamente il prodotto è fondamentale per 

garantirne il regolare funzionamento e ridurre il rischio di lesioni.

USO PREVISTO
Il Sensore di temperatura cutanea AirLife è destinato al monitoraggio 
di routine della temperatura della superficie cutanea di un paziente. 

UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI
Il Sensore di temperatura cutanea AirLife è destinato a essere 
utilizzato unicamente da operatori sanitari abilitati o da professionisti 
sanitari.

PAZIENTI DESTINATARI
La popolazione di pazienti a cui il dispositivo è destinato è la 
popolazione pediatrica e adulta.

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
Il Sensore di temperatura cutanea per adulti consiste di un set di 
cavi termosensibili dotato di una copertura adesiva che ne agevola 
l’applicazione alla superficie cutanea del paziente. Il sensore di 
monitoraggio della temperatura situato all’estremità distale del cavo 
è applicato al centro del disco in spugna, dotato di un rivestimento 
riflettente e di uno strato adesivo per tenere il sensore in posizione.

Il sensore di monitoraggio della temperatura si trova sulla punta 
del sensore. Il connettore blu all’estremità prossimale si interfaccia 
con cavi a marchio del produttore per il collegamento a un’unità di 
monitoraggio che permette di visualizzare la temperatura. Il sensore di 
monitoraggio della temperatura è disponibile nelle configurazioni di 
serie YSI 400 o YSI 700 per il collegamento a un’unità di monitoraggio 
compatibile. L’etichetta del dispositivo indica se il sensore appartenga 
alla configurazione di serie 400 o 700. Consultare il manuale d’uso 
del monitor del paziente per verificare la compatibilità. I sensori 
sono destinati a interfacciarsi con cavi a marchio del produttore per 
il collegamento a monitor compatibili con la serie YSI 400 o 700, 
compresi i seguenti monitor del paziente e modelli equivalenti: 
marchi Mindray® Passport, Philips® IntelliVue®, Siemens/Dräger® 
Infinity® e GE® Datex-Ohmeda®.

INDICAZIONI
Il Sensore di temperatura cutanea AirLife è indicato per il 
monitoraggio della temperatura della superficie cutanea del paziente.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna controindicazione nota.

REAZIONI AVVERSE
Sebbene siano rare, le seguenti reazioni avverse sono state associate 
all’uso del sensore di temperatura cutanea, durante o subito dopo 
l’utilizzo: 
•	 ustioni elettriche,
•	 irritazione cutanea.
•	 infiammazione, o
•	 reazione allergica ai materiali.

AVVERTENZE
•	 Il Sensore di temperatura cutanea deve essere usato 

esclusivamente sulla cute sana di pazienti adulti.
•	 NON applicare la copertura adesiva di questo sensore su 

una superficie cutanea lesionata da abrasione, lacerazione, 
incisione, ustione, irritazione, sfregamento o infiammazione.

•	 NON usare questo sensore cutaneo su pazienti neonatali.
•	 NON utilizzare il sensore senza copertura. L’uso senza copertura 

può dare luogo a letture imprecise e potrebbe causare lesioni 
al paziente.

•	 Controllare con attenzione che la confezione e il 
dispositivo non presentino danni o difetti. NON utilizzare se 
la confezione è aperta o il dispositivo è danneggiato.

PRECAUZIONI
•	 Il dispositivo è destinato ad essere utilizzato da parte di un 

operatore sanitario abilitato.
•	 	Accertarsi che il cavo e il connettore non si bagnino e utilizzare 

tecniche appropriate durante le procedure elettrochirurgiche 
per ridurre la corrente che causa interferenze da radiofrequenze 
e il rischio di ustioni al paziente.

•	 È necessario collegare in modo appropriato un elettrodo di 
massa dispersivo per elettrochirurgia adeguato vicino al sito 
chirurgico attivo.

•	 Fare attenzione a NON intrecciare i cavi, specialmente quelli del 
monitor, con i cavi del dispositivo elettrochirurgico.

•	 Il funzionamento del monitor della temperatura del paziente 
può essere temporaneamente alterato durante le attivazioni 
elettrochirurgiche. Controllare eventuali valori di temperatura 
anomali.

•	 Se è impossibile leggere la temperatura corretta, controllare 
tutti i collegamenti.  Se il problema persiste, eliminare il sensore 
e usarne uno nuovo.

•	 NON utilizzare un dispositivo scaduto.
•	 Interrompere l’uso in caso di reazione cutanea avversa. 
•	 Il sensore cutaneo è indicato per l’uso con cavi di interfaccia 

e coperture di sensori a marchio del produttore. L’uso con un 
cavo non compatibile può compromettere le prestazioni. 

SICUREZZA IN RM NON VALUTATA
La sicurezza del sensore di temperatura cutanea in RM non è stata 
valutata; pertanto, il sensore è considerato non compatibile con la RM.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
1.	 Preparare la cute per il sensore adesivo rimuovendo eventuali 

peli e tracce di grasso corporeo.

2.	 Prima dell’uso, verificare la compatibilità del sensore, del cavo 
di interfaccia e del monitor del paziente.

3.	 Estrarre il Sensore di temperatura cutanea dalla confezione.
4.	 Staccare il rivestimento protettivo e applicare il sensore con la 

copertura alla cute del paziente.
5.	 Collegare il sensore di temperatura al cavo di interfaccia 

riutilizzabile appropriato fornito da AirLife. Collegare il cavo 
al monitor della temperatura. Fissare il cavo di interfaccia 
utilizzando la clip per il telo.

6.	 Attenersi alle istruzioni per l’uso dello strumento di 
monitoraggio della temperatura del paziente.

7.	 Una volta terminato il monitoraggio della temperatura, staccare 
delicatamente la copertura adesiva dalla cute del paziente.

8.	 Quando non è più necessario monitorare la temperatura, 
scollegare il sensore (dal connettore) e smaltirlo. Per scollegare 
il sensore, afferrare saldamente entrambi i connettori e tirare.  
NON tirare afferrando il cavo o il filo. Leggere tutte le avvertenze 
e le istruzioni prima dell’uso. Applicare correttamente 
il prodotto è fondamentale per garantirne il regolare 
funzionamento e ridurre il rischio di lesioni.

SPECIFICHE DI ESERCIZIO
•	 Temperatura di esercizio: da 25 °C a 45 °C
•	 Intervallo di misurazione nominale: da 35 °C a 42 °C
•	 Intervallo esteso di misurazione nominale: da 25 °C a 35 °C e da 

42 °C a 45 °C
•	 Il sito corporeo di riferimento è la temperatura della superficie 

cutanea.
•	 Il sito di misurazione è la cute integra.
•	 Precisione nell’intervallo di misurazione nominale: +/- 0,2 °C
•	 Precisione nell’intervallo esteso di misurazione nominale: +/- 

0,3 °C
•	 Risposta nel tempo:

•	 Il sensore di temperatura ha una modalità di 
funzionamento diretta.

•	 Il tempo transitorio di riscaldamento massimo è 12 
secondi

•	 	Il tempo transitorio di raffreddamento massimo è 10 
secondi

SMALTIMENTO
Smaltire i dispositivi usati in conformità alle leggi e ai regolamenti 
locali, nazionali e federali. Per lo smaltimento in sicurezza dei 
dispositivi, rispettare il protocollo della propria struttura.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO 

TENERE ASCIUTTO

TENERE AL RIPARO DALLA LUCE SOLARE

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del 
paziente, gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) giorni dalla 
data di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal per quanto riguarda 
qualità e lavorazione del prodotto. LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL 
SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE GARANZIE 
DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO SPECIFICO.

SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA DA PELE
PERIGOSO PARA USO COM RM

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

ESTERILIZADO COM ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

SISTEMA DE BARREIRA ESTÉRIL INDIVIDUAL

NÃO REUTILIZAR

NÃO ESTERILIZAR NOVAMENTE

NÃO UTILIZAR SE A EMBALAGEM ESTIVER DANIFICADA

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A VENDA OU 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA OU MEDIANTE A 
PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE 
AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar. A aplicação 
correta é essencial para o funcionamento adequado do 

produto e para reduzir o risco de lesão.

FINALIDADE DE USO
O Sensor de Temperatura da Pele AirLife se destina ao uso no 
monitoramento de rotina da temperatura da superfície da pele de um 
paciente. 

USUÁRIOS PREVISTOS
O Sensor de Temperatura da Pele AirLife destina-se a ser utilizado 
apenas por técnicos autorizados ou profissionais de saúde treinados.

GRUPO(S)-ALVO DE PACIENTES
O produto destina-se a uma população de pacientes pediátrica e 
adulta.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
O Sensor de Temperatura da Pele para Adultos consiste em um 
conjunto de fios para detecção de temperatura com uma capa 
de sensor adesiva que facilita a aplicação na superfície da pele do 
paciente. O sensor de monitoramento de temperatura localizado na 
extremidade distal do fio é afixado ao centro da almofada de espuma 
em forma de disco, que tem um refletor de suporte e uma camada 
adesiva para segurar o sensor no lugar.

O sensor de monitoramento de temperatura está situado na ponta 
do sensor. O conector azul na extremidade proximal faz interface com 
os cabos da marca do fabricante para conexão a uma unidade de 
monitoramento para exibir a temperatura. O sensor de monitoramento 
de temperatura está disponível em configurações de série YSI 400 ou 
YSI 700 para conexão a uma unidade de monitoramento compatível. 
O rótulo do dispositivo mostra se o sensor tem a configuração de série 
400 ou 700. Consulte o manual do usuário do monitor do paciente 
para certificar-se da compatibilidade. Os sensores foram projetados 
para fazer interface com cabos da marca do fabricante para conexão 
com monitores compatíveis da série YSI 400 ou 700, incluindo os 
seguintes monitores de paciente e modelos equivalentes: Marcas 
Mindray® Passport, Philips® IntelliVue®, Siemens/Dräger® Infinity® e GE® 
Datex-Ohmeda®.

INDICAÇÕES
O Sensor de Temperatura da Pele AirLife é indicado para monitorar a 
temperatura da superfície da pele de um paciente.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Nenhum conhecido.

REAÇÕES ADVERSAS
Embora reações adversas sejam raras, as seguintes têm sido associadas 
com o uso do sensor de temperatura da pele durante a utilização ou 
imediatamente após a sua utilização: 
•	 	queimaduras elétricas,
•	 	irritação da pele,
•	 	inflamação, ou
•	 	reação alérgica a materiais.

AVISOS
•	 	O Sensor de Temperatura da Pele só deve ser usado na pele 

saudável de adultos.
•	 	NÃO aplique a cobertura adesiva neste sensor a uma superfície de 

pele que foi danificada por abrasão, laceração, incisão, queimadura, 
irritação, atrito ou inflamação.

•	 	NÃO use este sensor de pele em pacientes neonatais.
•	 	NÃO use o sensor sem a respetiva tampa. O uso sem a tampa do 

sensor pode causar leituras imprecisas e potencialmente causar 
ferimentos no paciente.

•	 	Inspecione cuidadosamente a embalagem e o dispositivo 
quanto a danos ou defeitos. NÃO USE se a embalagem estiver 
aberta ou o dispositivo estiver danificado.

CUIDADOS
•	 	O produto foi concebido para ser utilizado por profissionais de 

saúde autorizados.
•	 	Tome cuidado para garantir que o cabo e o conector não se 

molhem e que técnicas apropriadas sejam usadas durante os 
procedimentos eletrocirúrgicos para reduzir a interferência de 
radiofrequência e possíveis queimaduras no paciente.

•	 	Um eletrodo de aterramento dispersivo eletrocirúrgico adequado 
próximo ao local cirúrgico ativo deve ser conectado corretamente.

•	 	NÃO entrelace os cabos, especialmente os do monitor, com os cabos 
da unidade eletrocirúrgica.

•	 	A operação do monitor de temperatura do paciente pode ser 
temporariamente afetada durante as ativações eletrocirúrgicas. 
Leituras de temperatura incomuns devem ser verificadas.

•	 	Se a temperatura não for lida corretamente, verifique todas as 
conexões.  Se o problema persistir, descarte e use um novo sensor.

•	 	NÃO use um dispositivo vencido.
•	 	No caso de uma reação cutânea adversa, interrompa o uso. 
•	 	O sensor de pele destina-se a ser usado com cabos de interface e 

capa de sensor da marca do fabricante. A utilização com um cabo 
incompatível pode afetar o desempenho. 

A SEGURANÇA EM RM NÃO FOI AVALIADA
A segurança do sensor de pele para adultos em RM não foi avaliada, 
assim, o sensor não é considerado seguro para uso com RM.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1.	 Prepare a pele para o apoiador adesivo removendo os óleos e pelos 

do corpo.
2.	 Verifique a compatibilidade do sensor, do cabo de interface e do 

monitor do paciente antes de utilizar.

3.	 Remova o Sensor de Temperatura da Pele da sua embalagem.
4.	 Remova o revestimento de liberação e aplique o sensor com a 

cobertura do sensor na pele do paciente.
5.	 Conecte o sensor de temperatura ao cabo de interface reutilizável 

adequado da AirLife. Conecte o cabo ao monitor de temperatura. 
Fixe o cabo de interface usando o prendedor.

6.	 Siga as instruções de uso do instrumento monitor de temperatura 
do paciente.

7.	 Quando o monitoramento de temperatura for concluído, remova 
cuidadosamente a cobertura adesiva da pele do paciente.

8.	 Quando o monitoramento de temperatura não for mais necessário, 
desconecte o sensor (no conector) e descarte-o. Para desconectar, 
segure ambos os conectores firmemente e puxe.  NÃO puxe o cabo 
ou o fio. Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar. A aplicação 
correta é essencial para o funcionamento adequado do produto e 
para reduzir o risco de lesão.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO
•	 Temperatura de funcionamento: de 25° C a 45° C
•	 	Faixa nominal de resultados: de 35 °C a 42 °C
•	 	Faixa nominal estendida de resultados: de 25 °C a 35 °C e de 42 °C a 

45 °C
•	 	O local de referência no corpo é a temperatura corporal interna.
•	 	O(s) local(is) de medição são a pele intacta.
•	 	Precisão na faixa nominal de resultados: +/- 0,2 °C
•	 	Precisão na faixa nominal estendida de resultados: +/- 0,3 °C
•	 	Tempo de resposta:

•	 	O sensor de temperatura possui um modo de funcionamento 
direto.

•	 	O tempo máximo transitório de aquecimento é de 12 
segundos

•	 	O tempo máximo transitório de resfriamento é de 10 
segundos

DESCARTE
Elimine qualquer dispositivo utilizado de acordo com as leis e 
regulamentações locais, estaduais e federais. Para o descarte seguro de 
dispositivos, siga o protocolo de sua instalação.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 

MANTER SECO

MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do paciente, 
incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc. 

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) dias 
a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, em relação à qualidade 
do produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO 
FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO 
GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

HUIDTEMPERATUURSENSOR
NIET VEILIG VOOR MR

MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN

GESTERILISEERD MET ETHYLEENOXIDE

ENKELVOUDIG STERIEL BARRIÈRESYSTEEM

NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN

NIET HERSTERILISEREN

NIET GEBRUIKEN ALS DE VERPAKKING IS BESCHADIGD

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX

GEBRUIK VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG DIT PRODUCT 
UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF GEBRUIKT DOOR OF 
OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS OF EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE 
GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en instructies door. Voor 
een goede werking van het product en om de kans op letsel te 

verkleinen, is het essentieel dat het product op de juiste manier wordt 
aangebracht.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en instructies door. Voor 
een goede werking van het product en om de kans op letsel te 
verkleinen, is het essentieel dat het product op de juiste manier 
wordt aangebracht.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
De AirLife huidtemperatuursensor wordt gebruikt voor de 
routinecontrole van de huidoppervlaktetemperatuur van een 
patiënt. 

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS
De AirLife -huidtemperatuursensor is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik 
door een erkende arts of getrainde zorgprofessionals.

PATIËNTENDOELGROEP(EN)
De beoogde patiëntenpopulatie bestaat uit pediatrische patiënten 
en volwassenen.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
De huidtemperatuursensor voor volwassenen bestaat uit een 
draadset voor het meten van de temperatuur met een sensor met 
kleefkapje waarmee de sensor gemakkelijker op de huid van de 
patiënt kan worden aangebracht. De temperatuursensor aan het 
distale uiteinde van de draad is bevestigd aan het midden van de 
schijfvormige schuimpad, die een reflecterende achterkant heeft 
en een kleeflaag om de sensor op zijn plaats te houden.

De temperatuursensor bevindt zich aan het uiteinde van 
de sensor. De blauwe connector aan het proximale uiteinde 
sluit aan op kabels van de fabrikant waarmee de sensor voor 
weergave van de temperatuur op een bewakingseenheid kan 
worden aangesloten. De temperatuursensor is verkrijgbaar in 
configuraties voor de YSI 400- en YSI 700-serie voor aansluiting 
op een compatibele bewakingseenheid. Op het label van het 
instrument is aangegeven of de sensor een configuratie van de 
400- of 700-serie is. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding voor de 
patiëntmonitor om de compatibiliteit te bevestigen. Het ontwerp 
van de sensoren is zodanig dat deze aansluiten op kabels van 
de fabrikant waarmee de sensor op compatibele monitors van 

de serie YSI 400 of 700, evenals op de volgende patiëntmonitors 
en vergelijkbare modellen kan worden aangesloten: Mindray® 
Passport, Philips® IntelliVue®, Siemens/Dräger® Infinity® en GE® 
Datex-Ohmeda® merken.

INDICATIES
De AirLife -huidtemperatuursensor is geïndiceerd om de 
oppervlaktetemperatuur van de huid van de patiënt te 
controleren.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Geen bekend.

BIJWERKINGEN
Hoewel bijwerkingen zeldzaam zijn, zijn de volgende bijwerkingen 
in verband gebracht met huidtemperatuursensoren tijdens of 
direct na hun gebruik: 
•	 elektrische brandwonden,
•	 huidirritatie,
•	 ontsteking, of
•	 allergische reactie op materialen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
•	 De huidtemperatuursensor mag alleen gebruikt worden op 

gezonde volwassen huid.
•	 Breng de zelfklevende hoes op deze sensor NIET aan op 

een huidoppervlak dat is beschadigd door schuurwonden, 
scheurwonden, snijwonden, brandwonden, irritatie, 
schaafwonden of ontstekingen.

•	 Gebruik deze huidsensor NIET op neonatale patiënten.
•	 Gebruik de sensor NIET zonder het sensorkapje. Gebruik zonder 

sondekapje kan tot onnauwkeurige meetwaarden leiden en 
kan in potentie letsel bij de patiënt veroorzaken.

•	 Controleer de verpakking en het hulpmiddel zorgvuldig 
op beschadiging of defecten. NIET gebruiken als de 
verpakking of het apparaat beschadigd is.

AANDACHTSPUNTEN
•	 Dit hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor gebruik door een bevoegde 

arts.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat de kabel en connector niet nat worden 

en dat de juiste technieken worden gebruikt tijdens 
elektrochirurgische procedures om radiofrequentie-
interferentie, stroom en mogelijke brandwonden bij de patiënt 
te beperken.

•	 Een passende elektrochirurgische dispersieve 
aardingselektrode moet op de juiste wijze in de buurt van de 
actieve chirurgische plaats aangesloten worden.

•	 Verstrengel de kabels, met name de monitorkabels, NOOIT met 
de kabels van de elektrochirurgische eenheid.

•	 De werking van de patiënttemperatuurmonitor kan tijdelijk 
beïnvloed worden tijdens elektrochirurgische activeringen. 
Controleer ongebruikelijke temperatuuruitlezingen.

•	 Als de temperatuur niet goed afgelezen kan worden, controleer 
dan alle aansluitingen.  Als het probleem aanhoudt, gooi dan 
het oude exemplaar weg en gebruik een nieuwe sensor.

•	 GEBRUIK NOOIT een apparaat waarvan de houdbaarheid is 
verstreken

•	 Stop het gebruik in geval van een huidreactie. 
•	 De huidsensor is bedoeld voor gebruik met een interfacekabels 

en sondekapje van het merk de fabrikant. Gebruik met een 
incompatibele kabel kan de prestaties nadelig beïnvloeden. 

VEILIGHEID BIJ MRI NIET BEOORDEELD
De veiligheid van de temperatuursensor voor volwassenen is niet 
beoordeeld in MRI, zodat de sonde als onveilig voor MR moet 

worden beschouwd.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1.	 Bereid de huid voor op het kleefkapje door lichaamsoliën en 

haren te verwijderen.
2.	 Controleer de compatibiliteit van de sensor, aansluitkabel en 

patiëntmonitor voordat u deze gebruikt.
3.	 Verwijder de huidtemperatuursensor uit zijn verpakking.
4.	 Trek de beschermstrook los en breng de sensor met het 

sensorkapje aan op de huid van de patiënt.
5.	 Sluit de temperatuursensor aan op de juiste herbruikbare kabel 

van AirLife. Sluit de kabel aan op de temperatuurmonitor. Zet 
de interface vast met behulp van de doekklem.

6.	 Volg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van het instrument voor 
temperatuurbewaking van de patiënt.

7.	 Verwijder, wanneer de temperatuurcontrole is voltooid, 
voorzichtig het kleefkapje van de huid van de patiënt.

8.	 Zodra temperatuurbewaking niet langer nodig is, koppelt u 
de sensor los (bij de connector) en gooit u de sensor weg. Om 
de sonde los te maken, dient u beide connectoren stevig vast 
te pakken en te trekken.Trek   NIET aan de kabel of draad. Lees 
vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en instructies door. Voor 
een goede werking van het product en om de kans op letsel te 
verkleinen, is het essentieel dat het product op de juiste manier 
wordt aangebracht.

GEBRUIKSSPECIFICATIES
•	 Bedrijfstemperatuur: 25° C tot 45° C
•	 Nominaal uitgangsbereik: 35° C tot 42° C
•	 Nominaal verlengd uitgangsbereik: 25° C tot 35° C en 42° C tot 45° C
•	 Het betreffende lichaamsdeel is de temperatuur van het 

huidoppervlak.
•	 De meetplaats is intacte huid.
•	 Nauwkeurigheid in nominaal uitgangsbereik: +/- 0,2° C
•	 Nauwkeurigheid in nominaal verlengd uitgangsbereik: +/- 0,3° C
•	 Responstijd:

•	 De temperatuursensor heeft een directe gebruiksmodus.
•	 De maximale vertragingstijd voor opwarming is 12 

seconden.
•	 De maximale vertragingstijd voor afkoeling is 10 

seconden.

AFVOER
Gooi gebruikte hulpmiddelen weg overeenkomstig de lokale, 
nationale en federale wetten en verordeningen. Hanteer het 
protocol van uw instelling voor het veilig weggooien van 
hulpmiddelen.

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT 
DROOG BEWAREN

HOUD DIT PRODUCT VERWIJDERD VAN DIRECT ZONLICHT

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de bevoegde 
instantie in het land waarin de patiënt woonachtig is en aan 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. DE 
SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN 
ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE DE 
VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL.  

CİLT SICAKLIK SENSÖRÜ
MR GÜVENSİZLİĞİ

TIBBİ CİHAZ

ETİLEN OKSİT İLE STERİLİZE EDİLMİŞTİR

TEK STERIL BARIYER SISTEMI

TEKRAR KULLANMAYIN

TEKRAR STERİLİZE ETMEYİN

AMBALAJ HASAR GÖRMÜŞSE KULLANMAYIN

DOĞAL KAUÇUK LATEKS İÇERMEZ

REÇETEYE 
TABİDİR

A.B.D. FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GÖRE BU CIHAZ 
SADECE BIR DOKTOR (VEYA UYGUN ŞEKILDE LISANSLI 
UYGULAYICI) TARAFINDAN VEYA EMRIYLE SATILABILIR.

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİLER
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm uyarıları ve talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyun. Doğru uygulama ürünün doğru 

çalışması ve yaralanma riskini azaltma açısından önemlidir.

KULLANIM AMACI
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm uyarıları ve talimatları dikkatlice 
okuyun. Doğru uygulama ürünün doğru çalışması ve yaralanma 
riskini azaltma açısından önemlidir.

KULLANIM AMACI
AirLife Cilt Sıcaklık Sensörü, hastanın cilt yüzeyi sıcaklığının rutin 
izlenmesi için kullanılır. 

HEDEFLENEN KULLANICILAR
AirLife Cilt Sıcaklık Sensörü, yalnızca lisanslı pratisyen hekimler 
veya eğitimli sağlık uzmanları tarafından kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır.

HASTA HEDEF GRUPLARI
Hedeflenen hasta popülasyonu pediatrik ve yetişkin hastalardır.

ÜRÜN AÇIKLAMASI
Yetişkin Cilt Sıcaklık Sensörü, hastanın cilt yüzeyine uygulamayı 
kolaylaştıran yapışkan bir sensör kapağı ile bir sıcaklık algılama 
teli setinden oluşur. Telin distal ucunda bulunan sıcaklık izleme 
sensörü, sensörü yerinde tutmak için yansıtıcı bir destek ve 
yapışkan bir katmana sahip disk biçimli köpük pedin ortasına 
yapıştırılmıştır.

Sıcaklık izleme sensörü, sensörün ucunda bulunur. Proksimal 
uçtaki mavi konektör, sıcaklığı görüntülemek üzere bir izleme 
ünitesi ile bağlantı için Üretici markalı kablolarla arayüz oluşturur. 
Sıcaklık izleme sensörü, uyumlu bir izleme ünitesine bağlantı 
için YSI 400 veya YSI 700 serisi konfigürasyonlarında mevcuttur. 
Sensörün 400 ya da 700 serisi bir konfigürasyon olduğu cihazın 
etiketinde belirtilmiştir. Uyumluluktan emin olmak için hasta 
monitörü kullanım kılavuzuna bakın. Sensörler, aşağıdaki hasta 
monitörleri ve eşdeğer modeller dahil YSI 400 veya 700 serisi 
uyumlu monitörlerle bağlantı için Üretici markalı kablolarla arayüz 
oluşturacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır: Mindray® Passport, Philips® 

IntelliVue®, Siemens/Dräger® Infinity® ve GE® Datex-Ohmeda® 
markaları.

ENDİKASYONLAR
AirLife Cilt Sıcaklık Sensörü, hastanın cilt yüzeyi sıcaklığını izlemek 
için endikedir.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Bilinen kontrendikasyonu yoktur.

ADVERS REAKSİYONLAR
Advers reaksiyonlar nadir olmakla birlikte aşağıdakiler, kullanım 
sırasında veya kullanımdan hemen sonra cilt sıcaklık sensörünün 
kullanımıyla ilişkilendirilmiştir: 
•	 elektrik yanıkları,
•	 cilt tahrişi,
•	 iltihaplanma,
•	 malzemelere alerjik reaksiyon.

UYARILAR
•	 Cilt Sıcaklığı Sensörü yalnızca sağlıklı yetişkinlerin cildinde 

kullanılmalıdır.
•	 Bu sensör üzerindeki yapışkan kapağı, aşınma, yırtılma, 

insizyon, yanma, tahriş, sürtünme veya iltihaplanma nedeniyle 
zarar görmüş cilt yüzeyine UYGULAMAYIN.

•	 Bu cilt sensörünü neonatal hastalarda KULLANMAYIN.
•	 Sensörü, sensör kapağı olmadan kullanmayın. Sensör kapağı 

olmadan KULLANIM yanlış ölçümlere ve potansiyel olarak 
hastanın yaralanmasına neden olabilir.

•	 Ambalajda ve cihazda hasar veya kusur bulunup 
bulunmadığını dikkatlice kontrol edin. Ambalaj açılmışsa 
veya cihaz hasar görmüşse KULLANMAYIN.

DİKKAT EDİLECEK HUSUSLAR
•	 Cihazın lisanslı pratisyen hekimler tarafından kullanılması 

amaçlanmıştır.
•	 Kablo ve konektörün ıslanmamasına, elektrocerrahi 

prosedürleri sırasında radyofrekans enterferans akımı ve 
hastanın yanması olasılığına karşı önlemek için uygun 
tekniklerin kullanılmasına dikkat edin.

•	 Yeterli bir elektrocerrahi dispersif toprak elektrotu, aktif cerrahi 
bölgeye yakın ve uygun şekilde bağlı olmalıdır.

•	 Monitör kabloları başta olmak üzere kablolarla elektrocerrahi 
ünitesinin kablolarını birbirine dolaştırmayın.

•	 Elektrocerrahi aktivasyonları sırasında hasta sıcaklığı 
monitörünün çalışması geçici olarak etkilenebilir. Olağandışı 
sıcaklık ölçümleri kontrol edilmelidir.

•	 Sıcaklık doğru olarak okunmuyorsa, tüm bağlantıları kontrol 
edin.  Sorun devam ediyorsa, atın ve yeni bir sensör kullanın.

•	 Kullanım süresi dolan bir cihazı KULLANMAYIN.
•	 Advers doku reaksiyonu durumunda kullanımı bırakın. 
•	 Cilt sensörü, Üretici markalı arayüz kabloları ve prob kapağı 

ile kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Uyumsuz bir kabloyla kullanım 
performansı etkileyebilir. 

MRI’DA GÜVENLIĞI DEĞERLENDIRILMEMIŞTIR
Yetişkin Cilt Sensörünün MRI’da güvenliği değerlendirilmemiştir; 
bu nedenle sensör, MR Açısından Güvensiz olarak kabul edilir.

KULLANIM YÖNERGELERİ

1.	 	 Vücut yağı ve tüyleri temizleyerek cildi yapışkan ped 
için hazırlayın.

2.	 Kullanmadan önce sensör, arayüz kablosu ve hasta 
monitörünün uyumluluğunu doğrulayın.

3.	 Cilt Sıcaklık Sensörünü ambalajından çıkarın.
4.	 Açma astarını soyun ve sensörü sensör kapağı ile hastanın 

cildine uygulayın.
5.	 Sıcaklık sensörünü Üretici markalı uygun tekrar kullanılabilir 

kabloya bağlayın. Kabloyu sıcaklık monitörüne bağlayın. Arayüz 
kablosunu örtü klipsi kullanarak sabitleyin.

6.	 Hasta sıcaklığı izleme aletinin kullanım yönergelerini izleyin.
7.	 Sıcaklığın izlenmesi tamamlandığında, yapışkan kapağı 

hastanın cildinden dikkatlice çıkarın.
8.	 Sıcaklık izleme artık gerekli olmadığında, sensörü 

(konektörden) ayırın ve sensörü atın. Ayırmak için her iki 
konektörü sıkıca tutun ve çekin.Kablo veya telden çekmeyin. 
Lütfen KULLANMADAN önce tüm uyarıları ve talimatları dikkatlice 
okuyun. Doğru uygulama ürünün doğru çalışması ve yaralanma 
riskini azaltma açısından önemlidir.

ÇALIŞMA ÖZELLİKLERİ
•	 Çalışma Sıcaklığı: 25° C ila 45° C
•	 Nominal Çıkış Aralığı: 35° C ila 42° C
•	 Nominal Genişletilmiş Çıkış Aralığı: 25° C ila 35° C ve 42° C ila 

45° C
•	 Referans vücut bölgesi deri yüzeyi sıcaklığıdır.
•	 Ölçüm bölgeleri sağlam deri bölgeleridir.
•	 Nominal Çıkış Aralığında Doğruluk: +/- 0,2° C
•	 Nominal Genişletilmiş Çıkış Aralığında Doğruluk: +/- 0,3° C
•	 Yanıtlama süresi:

•	 	Sıcaklık sensöründe doğrudan çalışma modu bulunur.
•	 	Maksimum ısıtmaya geçiş süresi 12 saniyedir
•	 	Maksimum soğutmaya geçiş süresi 10 saniyedir

BERTARAF
Kullanılmış tüm cihazları yerel, eyalet ve federal yasa ve 
yönetmeliklere uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Cihazların güvenli bir 
şekilde bertaraf edilmesi için tesisinizin protokolünü izleyin.

SAKLAMA VE TAŞIMA KOŞULLARI 

KURU TUTUNUZ

GÜNEŞ IŞIĞINA MARUZ BIRAKMAYINIZ

Ciddi olaylar, hastanın ikamet ettiği ülkedeki yetkili makama ek 
olarak DeRoyal Industries, Inc.’ye bildirilmelidir. 

GARANTİ
DeRoyal ürünleri ürün kalitesi ve işçilik açısından DeRoyal’den 
sevkiyat tarihinden itibaren yüz yirmi (120) gün garantilidir. 
DEROYAL’İN YAZILI GARANTİLERİ SATILABİLİRLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA 
UYGUNLUK GARANTİLERİ DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ 
GARANTİNİN YERİNE VERİLİR.

ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ ΔΕΡΜΑΤΟΣ
ΕΠΙΣΦΑΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ MR

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ ΜΕ ΟΞΕΙΔΙΟ ΤΟΥ ΑΙΘΥΛΕΝΙΟΥ

EINFACHES STERILBARRIERESYSTEM

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΔΕΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΝΕΤΑΙ

BEI BESCHÄDIGTER VERPACKUNG NICHT VERWENDEN

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ 
ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ 

ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ 
ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η 
ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ 
ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες πριν από τη 
χρήση. Η σωστή εφαρμογή είναι καθοριστική για την ορθή 

λειτουργία του προϊόντος και για να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος τραυματισμού.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας δέρματος AirLife προορίζεται για την 
παρακολούθηση ρουτίνας της θερμοκρασίας στην επιφάνεια του 
δέρματος ασθενών. 

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ
Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας δέρματος AirLife προορίζεται για χρήση 
μόνο από πιστοποιημένους ή εκπαιδευμένους επαγγελματίες υγείας.

ΟΜΑΔΑ(ΕΣ) ΑΣΘΕΝΩΝ-ΣΤΟΧΟΣ
Ο προβλεπόμενος πληθυσμός είναι παιδιατρικοί και ενήλικες ασθενείς.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας δέρματος για ενήλικες αποτελείται από 
ένα σύρμα επαίσθησης θερμοκρασίας με αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα που 
διευκολύνει την εφαρμογή του αισθητήρα στην επιφάνεια του δέρματος 
του ασθενούς. Ο αισθητήρας παρακολούθησης της θερμοκρασίας που 
βρίσκεται στο άπω άκρο του σύρματος είναι προσαρτημένος στο κέντρο 
του αφρώδους επιθέματος σε σχήμα δίσκου, το οποίο φέρει ανακλαστική 
επένδυση και αυτοκόλλητη επίστρωση για να συγκρατείται ο αισθητήρας 
στη θέση του.

Ο αισθητήρας παρακολούθησης της θερμοκρασίας βρίσκεται 
στην άκρη του αισθητήρα. Το μπλε συνδετικό στο εγγύς άκρο είναι 
συμβατό με καλώδια μάρκας του κατασκευαστή  για διασύνδεση με 
μονάδα παρακολούθησης για την προβολή της θερμοκρασίας. Ο 
αισθητήρας παρακολούθησης της θερμοκρασίας είναι διαθέσιμος στις 
διαμορφώσεις σειρών YSI 400 ή YSI 700 για σύνδεση με συμβατή μονάδα 
παρακολούθησης. Εάν ο αισθητήρας έχει διαμόρφωση της σειράς 400 
ή 700 προσδιορίζεται στην επισήμανση του προϊόντος. Ανατρέξτε στο 
εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του συστήματος παρακολούθησης του ασθενούς για 
να επαληθεύσετε τη συμβατότητα. Οι αισθητήρες είναι σχεδιασμένοι για 
διασύνδεση με καλώδια μάρκας του κατασκευαστή  ώστε να συνδέονται 
με συμβατά μόνιτορ της σειράς YSI 400 ή 700, συμπεριλαμβανόμενων 
των ακόλουθων μόνιτορ ασθενούς και ισοδύναμα μοντέλα: Μάρκες 
Mindray® Passport, Philips® IntelliVue®, Siemens/Dräger® Infinity® και GE® 
Datex-Ohmeda®. 

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας δέρματος AirLife ενδείκνυται για την 
παρακολούθηση της θερμοκρασίας στην επιφάνεια του δέρματος 
ασθενών.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Καμία γνωστή.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Αν και οι ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις είναι σπάνιες, οι ακόλουθες έχουν 
συσχετιστεί με τη χρήση αισθητήρων θερμοκρασίας δέρματος, κατά τη 
χρήση ή αμέσως μετά τη χρήση: 
•	 	ηλεκτρικά εγκαύματα,
•	 	ερεθισμός του δέρματος,
•	 	φλεγμονή, ή
•	 	αλλεργική αντίδραση στα υλικά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
•	 Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας δέρματος πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 

μόνο σε υγιές δέρμα ενηλίκων.
•	 ΜΗΝ εφαρμόζετε το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα αυτού του αισθητήρα σε 

δέρμα τραυματισμένο λόγω εκδοράς, ρήξης, τομής, εγκαύματος, 
ερεθισμού, εκτριβής ή φλεγμονής.

•	 ΜΗΝ εφαρμόζετε αυτόν τον αισθητήρα δέρματος σε νεογνά.
•	 ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε τον αισθητήρα χωρίς το επίθεμα. Η χρήση του 

αισθητήρα χωρίς το επίθεμα μπορεί να δώσει εσφαλμένες ενδείξεις, με 
επακόλουθη δυνητική βλάβη του ασθενούς.

•	 Επιθεωρήστε προσεκτικά τη συσκευασία και το προϊόν για ζημιές 
ή ελαττώματα. ΝΑ ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείται αν η συσκευασία είναι 
ανοιχτή ή το προϊόν έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
•	 Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση από πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία 

υγείας.
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να βραχεί το καλώδιο και το 

συνδετικό, και ότι χρησιμοποιούνται οι ενδεδειγμένες τεχνικές κατά τη 
διεξαγωγή ηλεκτροχειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, ώστε να περιορίζονται 
οι παρεμβολές ραδιοσυχνοτήτων και ο κίνδυνος εγκαύματος του 
ασθενούς.

•	 Κοντά στο ενεργό χειρουργικό πεδίο θα πρέπει να συνδέεται σωστά 
κατάλληλο ηλεκτροχειρουργικό ηλεκτρόδιο διασποράς γείωσης.

•	 ΜΗΝ μπερδεύετε τα καλώδια, ιδιαίτερα τα καλώδια της συσκευής 
παρακολούθησης με τα καλώδια της ηλεκτροχειρουργικής μονάδας.

•	 Κάθε φορά που ενεργοποιείται η ηλεκτροχειρουργική συσκευή, 
μπορεί παροδικά να επηρεάζεται η λειτουργία της συσκευής 
παρακολούθησης της θερμοκρασίας του ασθενούς. Οι ασυνήθιστες 
ενδείξεις θερμοκρασίας θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται.

•	 Αν δεν υπάρχει σωστή καταγραφή της θερμοκρασίας, ελέγξτε όλες 
τις συνδέσεις.  Αν το πρόβλημα παραμένει, απορρίψτε το προϊόν και 
χρησιμοποιήστε καινούργιο αισθητήρα.

•	 ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.
•	 Σε περίπτωση ανεπιθύμητης δερματικής αντίδρασης, διακόψτε τη 

χρήση. 
•	 Ο αισθητήρας δέρματος προορίζεται για χρήση με καλώδια 

διασύνδεσης και κάλυμμα ανιχνευτή μάρκας του κατασκευαστή. Η 
χρήση με μη συμβατό καλώδιο ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει τις επιδόσεις 
του προϊόντος. 

ΔΕΝ ΈΧΕΙ ΑΞΙΟΛΟΓΗΘΕΊ Η ΑΣΦΆΛΕΙΑ ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΒΆΛΛΟΝ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΟΎ ΣΥΝΤΟΝΙΣΜΟΎ (MRI)
Δεν έχει αξιολογηθεί η ασφάλεια του αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας δέρματος 
ενηλίκων σε περιβάλλον MRI, επομένως ο αισθητήρας θεωρείται μη 
ασφαλής για μαγνητική τομογραφία.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1.	 Προετοιμάστε το δέρμα για το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα αφαιρώντας τη 

λιπαρότητα και τις τρίχες.
2.	 Επαληθεύστε τη συμβατότητα του αισθητήρα, του καλωδίου 

διασύνδεσης και του μόνιτορ ασθενούς πριν από τη χρήση.
3.	 Αφαιρέστε τον αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας δέρματος από τη 

συσκευασία του.
4.	 Ξεκολλήστε το αποκολλούμενο φύλλο επένδυσης και εφαρμόστε τον 

αισθητήρα μαζί με επίθεμα στο δέρμα του ασθενούς.
5.	 Συνδέστε τον αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας στο κατάλληλο 

επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμο καλώδιο διασύνδεσης της AirLife. Συνδέστε 
το καλώδιο στη συσκευή παρακολούθησης της θερμοκρασίας. 
Στερεώστε το καλώδιο διασύνδεσης με το κλιπ του οθονίου.

6.	 Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της συσκευής παρακολούθησης 
θερμοκρασίας του ασθενούς.

7.	 Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η παρακολούθηση της θερμοκρασίας, αφαιρέστε 
προσεκτικά το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα από το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

8.	 Όταν δεν απαιτείται πλέον παρακολούθηση της θερμοκρασίας, 
αποσυνδέστε τον αισθητήρα (από το συνδετικό) και απορρίψτε τον 
αισθητήρα. Για την αποσύνδεση, πιάστε γερά και τα δύο συνδετικά 
και τραβήξτε.  ΜΗΝ τραβάτε από το καλώδιο ή το σύρμα. Διαβάστε 
όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση. Η σωστή 
εφαρμογή είναι καθοριστική για την ορθή λειτουργία του προϊόντος 
και για να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος τραυματισμού.

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
•	 Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: 25°C έως 45°C
•	 Ονομαστικό εύρος εξόδου: 35°C έως 42°C
•	 Διευρυμένο ονομαστικό εύρος εξόδου: 25°C έως 35°C και 42°C έως 45°C
•	 Η θέση αναφοράς σώματος είναι η θερμοκρασία στην επιφάνεια του 

δέρματος.
•	 Η(οι) θέση(εις) μέτρησης(μετρήσεων) είναι το ανέπαφο δέρμα.
•	 Ακρίβεια στο ονομαστικό εύρος εξόδου: +/- 0,2°C
•	 Ακρίβεια στο διευρυμένο ονομαστικό εύρος εξόδου: +/- 0,3°C
•	 Χρόνος απόκρισης:

•	 Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας έχει άμεσο τρόπο λειτουργίας.
•	 Ο μέγιστος μεταβατικός χρόνος θέρμανσης είναι 12 

δευτερόλεπτα
•	 Ο μέγιστος μεταβατικός χρόνος αποθέρμανσης είναι 10 

δευτερόλεπτα

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Απορρίψτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα προϊόντα σύμφωνα με τους 
τοπικούς, πολιτειακούς και ομοσπονδιακούς κανονισμούς. Για την 
ασφαλή απόρριψη των προϊόντων, ακολουθήστε το πρωτόκολλο του 
νοσοκομειακού ιδρύματος.

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ 

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΗΛΙΑΚΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑ

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο ασθενής, τα 
σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 

ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και την 
τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την ημερομηνία 
αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ DEROYAL 
ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ 
ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

HUDTEMPERATURSENSOR
MR-OSÄKER

MEDICINTEKNISKA PRODUKTER

STERILISERAD MED ETYLENOXID

ENKELT STERILT  BARRIÄRSYSTEM

FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS

FÅR INTE OMSTERILISERAS

ANVÄND INTE OM FÖRPACKNINGEN ÄR SKADAD

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant igenom alla varningar och anvisningar före 
användning. Korrekt användning krävs för att produkten 

ska fungera på rätt sätt och för att minska risken för skada.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
AirLife hudtemperatursensor används för rutinmässig 
övervakning av yttemperaturen på patientens hud. 

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE
AirLife hudtemperatursensor är endast avsedd att användas av en 
legitimerad läkare eller utbildad sjukvårdspersonal.

PATIENTMÅLGRUPP(ER)
Den avsedda patientgruppen är barn och vuxna.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
Hudtemperatursensorn för vuxna består av en 
temperaturavkännande ledningsuppsättning med ett 
vidhäftande sensorskydd som underlättar applicering på 
patientens hud. Temperaturövervakningssensorn på ledningens 
distala ände är fäst vid mitten av den skivformade skumdynan 
som har ett reflekterande underlag och ett vidhäftande skikt för 
att hålla sensorn på plats.

Temperaturövervakningssensorn är placerad på sensorns spets. 
Den blå anslutningen vid de proximala ändgränssnitten med 
tillverkarens egna kablar för anslutning till en övervakningsenhet 
för att visa temperatur. Temperaturövervakningssensorn 
är tillgänglig i YSI 400- eller 700-seriernas konfigurationer 
för anslutning till en kompatibel övervakningsenhet. 
Sensorns konfiguration i 400- eller 700-serien anges på 
produktmärkningen. Se användarhandboken till patientmonitorn 
för att säkerställa kompatibilitet. Sensorerna är utformade för 
att användas tillsammans med tillverkarens egna kablar för 
anslutning till YSI 400- eller 700-seriernas kompatibla monitorer, 
bl.a. följande patientmonitorer och motsvarande modeller: 
Varumärkena Mindray® Passport, Philips® IntelliVue®, Siemens/
Dräger® Infinity® och GE® Datex-Ohmeda®.

INDIKATIONER
AirLife hudtemperatursensor är indikerad för att övervaka 
yttemperaturen på patientens hud.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga kända.

BIVERKNINGAR
Biverkningar är sällsynta men följande har förknippats med 
användning av hudtemperatursensorn under eller direkt efter 
användning: 
•	 •	elektriska brännskador
•	 •	hudirritation
•	 	inflammation, eller
•	 	allergisk reaktion på material.

VARNINGAR
•	 	Hudtemperatursensorn får bara användas på vuxna personers 

hud.
•	 	Det  vidhäftande skyddet på denna sensor får INTE appliceras 

på hud med skavsår, skärsår, snitt, brännskada, irritation, rivsår 
eller inflammation.

•	 	Använd INTE denna hudsensor på nyfödda patienter.
•	 	Använd inte sensorn utan sensorskyddet. Om sensorskyddet 

INTE används kan det orsaka felaktiga avläsningar och kan 
potentiellt leda till patientskada.

•	 	Inspektera noggrant förpackningen och produkten med 
avseende på skador eller defekter. Använd INTE enheten 
om förpackningen är öppen eller produkten är skadad.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
•	 	Produkten är avsedd att användas av legitimerad 

sjukvårdspersonal.
•	 	Se till att kabeln och kontakten inte blir blöta och att korrekt 

teknik används under elektrokirurgiska ingrepp för att minska 
radiofrekvensstörningar, ström och potentiella brännskador på 
patienten.

•	 	En lämplig elektrokirurgisk neutralelektrod nära det aktiva 
ingreppsstället ska vara korrekt ansluten.

•	 	Tvinna inte ihop kablarna, särskilt INTE monitorkablarna, med 
den elektrokirurgiska enhetens kablar.

•	 	Patienttemperaturmonitorns drift kan tillfälligt påverkas under 
elektrokirurgisk aktivering. Ovanliga temperaturavläsningar 
ska kontrolleras.

•	 	Om temperaturavläsningen inte är korrekt, kontrollera alla 
anslutningar.  Om problemet kvarstår, kassera sensorn och 
använd en ny.

•	 	Använd INTE en utgången produkt.
•	 	Sluta att använda produkten vid hudreaktion. 
•	 	Hudsensorn är avsedd att användas tillverkarens egna -märkta 

gränssnittskablar och probskydd. Användning med en 
inkompatibel kabel kan påverka prestandan. 

SÄKERHET UNDER MRT HAR INTE UTVÄRDERATS
Hur säker hudsenson för vuxna är under MRT har inte utvärderats, 
och därför anses sensorn vara MR-osäker.

BRUKSANVISNING
1.	 Förbered huden för den vidhäftande dynan genom att 

avlägsna kroppsolja och hår.
2.	 Verifiera sensorns, gränssnittskabelns och patientmonitorns 

kompatibilitet före användningen.
3.	 Ta ut hudtemperatursensorn från dess förpackning.
4.	 Ta av skyddsfilmen och applicera sensorn med sensorskyddet 

på patientens hud.
5.	 Anslut temperatursensorn till lämplig återanvändbar 

gränssnittskabel från AirLife. Anslut kabeln till 

temperaturmonitorn. Säkra gränssnittskabeln med den 
kirurgiska klämman.

6.	 Följ patienttemperaturmonitorns bruksanvisning.
7.	 När du är klar med temperaturövervakningen tar du försiktigt 

bort det vidhäftande skyddet från patientens hud.
8.	 När temperaturövervakningen inte längre behövs ska du 

koppla bort sensorn (vid kopplingen) och kassera sensorn. Ta 
tag i båda kopplingarna och dra för att koppla loss.Dra   INTE 
i kabeln eller ledningen. Läs noggrant igenom alla varningar 
och anvisningar före användning. Korrekt användning krävs för 
att produkten ska fungera på rätt sätt och för att minska risken 
för skada.

DRIFTSSPECIFIKATIONER
•	 Drifttemperatur: 25° C till 45° C
•	 Nominellt uttemperatursområde: 35 °C till 42 °C
•	 Nominellt utökat uttemperatursområde: 25 °C till 35 °C och 42 

°C till 45 °C
•	 Referensstället på kroppen är yttemperaturen på patientens 

hud.
•	 Mätstället/-ställena är intakt hud.
•	 Noggrannhet i nominellt uttemperatursområde: +/- 0,2 °C
•	 Noggrannhet i nominellt utökat uttemperatursområde: +/- 0,3 

°C
•	 Responstid:

•	 	Temperatursensorn har ett direkt driftläge.
•	 	Den maximala uppvärmningstransienttiden är 12 

sekunder
•	 	Den maximala avkylningstransienttiden är 10 sekunder

KASSERING
Kassera använda produkter enligt lokala och nationella lagar och 
bestämmelser. Följ din inrättnings protokoll för säker kassering av 
produkter.

FÖRVARINGS- OCH TRANSPORTVILLKOR 

FÖRVARAS TORRT

SKYDDAS FRÅN SOLLJUS

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där patienten 
bor måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till DeRoyal Industries, 
Inc. 

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) 
dagar från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller produktens 
kvalitet och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET 
FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE 
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT SYFTE.
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